Fig. 9. Traffic forecast: baseline case and case of traffic “high”.

Fig. 10. Total cost (CAPEX and OPEX): baseline case and case of traffic “high”.

Fig. 11 shows the results of the financial results for case 1, where the baseline cost scenario is

employed and the revenues are varied. The results of case 2 are depicted in Fig. 12, whereas Fig.

16
21

27
36

46
60

78

102

132

172

223

16 19 23 28 33 38
45

52
60

70
81

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Tr
a

ff
ic

 (T
B

/d
a

y)

Traffic "high"

Baseline case

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.telpol.2019.03.002

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT: Telecommunications Policy (online April 2019) https://doi.org/10.1016/j.telpol.2019.03.002

27

13 shows the results of case 3. Table 9 describes the outcome of the financial indicators related

to all the scenarios studied.

Fig. 11. MBB business case NPV, baseline traffic scenario with varying revenue sensitivities,

central London operator (case 1).

Fig. 12. MBB, baseline revenues and high traffic scenario, central London operator (case 2).

7

14

18

23

27

31

36

39
42

46

50

7

13

18

22

25

29

32
35

37
40

42

7

13

17

20
23

26
29

31
32 33

35

7

13
16

19

21
23 25 26 26 26 27

7

12

16 18
20 21 22 22 21 20 19

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

B
u

si
n

es
s

C
as

e
N

P
V

:
£

 m
ill

io
n

s

Revenue +30% Revenue +15% Baseline Revenue

Revenue -15% Revenue -30%

17 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18
19

20

5

10

13

15

17

18 18
18

15

9

3

0

5

10

15

20

25

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

£
 m

ill
io

n
s

Revenues Business Case NPV

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.telpol.2019.03.002

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT: Telecommunications Policy (online April 2019) https://doi.org/10.1016/j.telpol.2019.03.002

28

Fig. 13. MBB business case NPV, high traffic scenario with varying revenue sensitivities, central

London operator (case 3).

Table 9. Main economic indicators.

Scenario Business

case

NPV: £

millions

ROI  Payback

period

Evolution of NPV

of business case

Baseline
35 29%

less than 1

year

upwards trend

Case 1:

Traffic high, baseline revenues 3 -4%